
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 16 October 2012 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

24 OCTOBER 2012 
 
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 10.00 am on 
Wednesday, 24 October 2012 in the Chairman's Office, 1st Floor, Council Offices. 
 

Membership: 
 
Independent Members: Mr R Hills (Chairman) and Mrs L Frampton (Vice-Chairman);  
 
Councillors: Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 26 
June 2012, copy attached.  
 

4. USE OF MOBILE TELEPHONES DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS (Pages 5 - 12) 

5. THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 (Pages 13 - 54) 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2012 at 10.00 am in Chairman's Office, 1st Floor, 
Council Offices. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Councillors Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins 
and Wright 
 

 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mrs Frampton. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Watkins, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Working Party held on 26 April 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
SPEAKING UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 24.1 
 
Councillor Hayton expressed the view that a limit should
[...]
nce of paragraph 9.4 should be amended to read: 
 

“Within five working days of the determination of action to be taken, the 
Monitoring Officer will prepare a written Decision Notice giving the reasons for his 
decision …” 

Page 2



3 
 

 
Investigating Officer’s Opinion – “No Breach” (Para 12, Arrangements & Para 3.2 to Annex 3 to 
Arrangements – Procedure for Investigating) 

 
7. that Para 12.1 of the Arrangements & Para 3.2 of Annex 2 to the Arrangements 

(Procedure for Investigating) be amended to include a requirement that the Monitoring 
Officer reports the outcome of the decision to the Standards Committee.  

 
Standards (Hearings) Sub Committee – Hearings Procedure (Annex 4 to Arrangements) 

 
8. that the Standards (Hearings) Sub Committee be an advisory committee which 

would make recommendations to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
9. (On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Watkins) that 

the Standards (Hearings) Sub Committee be chaired by an Independent Member 
of the Standards Committee 

 
10. that the wording of Annex 4 (Hearings Procedure) be changed to reflect the 

recommendations numbered 9 & 10 above. 
 

Possible Sanctions (Para 4.1 of Annex 4 – Hearings Procedure) 
 

11. that, in accordance with the recommendation of the Standards Working Party’s 
recommendation, the following sanction should be added to the list at para 4.1: 

 
“Recommending to Council that the Subject Member be removed from the office 
of Leader of the Council”. 

 
Adoption of Arrangements  (Annex 3) 
 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton, it was 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND that, subject to recommendations numbered 4 to 11 above,  
the Arrangements for dealing with the Code of Conduct Complaints under the Localism 
Act 2011 and Annexes 2 to 4 thereto, be adopted. 
 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A VOLUNTARY STANDARDS COMMITTEE INCLUDING THE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A STANDARDS (ASSESSMENT) SUB COMMITTEE AND A STANDARDS
[...]
ation numbered 3 above. 
 

33. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESSES APPLYING TO URGENT 
DECISIONS  
 
It was AGREED TO RECOMMEND, on the proposal of Councillor Hayton, seconded by 
Councillor Watkins: 
 

1. that Options (a), (b) and (c) as set out at paragraph 2.2.4 of the report  be 
adopted; 

 
2. that the previous recommendation of the Working Party in relation to the 

amendment of Access to Information Procedure Rule 20.1, as set out at 
paragraph 2.3.1 of the report, be adopted. 

 
34. LEADER'S REPORT  

 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by the Chairman, it was AGREED TO 
RECOMMEND: 
 

1. That CPR 2.2 is amended to reinstate the missing first paragraph as follows: 
 

“The Leader of the Council may make an oral report, not exceeding ten minutes, 
on key issues arising since the last meeting of Council”. 

 
2. That CPR 2.2 be further amended to read, “… The total time (including time slots 

as mentioned above) being will be limited to 31 minutes”. 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 12.23 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Title:   Use of mobile communications devices at meetings 
 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party – 24 October 2012 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Democratic Services 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: To consider the use of mobile communications devices at meetings 
 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Requests have been received from two Members of Council to refer to the Working Party 

the desirability of having a policy for Councillors, officers and members of the public on 
the use of mobile communications devices at meetings. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 Currently, there is a notice in the public gallery of the council chamber, advising that the 

unauthorised recording or relaying of proceedings of meetings is strictly prohibited. 
 
2.2 At the beginning of meetings, it is practice for Chairmen to request everyone present to 

e
[...]
of 
decisions that are coming forward and inform Democratic Services of them at least 28 
days in advance of the Cabinet meeting that they intend to take the item to. In 
practice, looking how far in advance decisions were scheduled in the former Forward 
Plan this should not be an onerous task. 

 
3.2 The alternative would be a “live” document (without “fixed” publication dates). The 

major disadvantage of a live document is that the audit trail is much less effective; as 
there is only ever one plan available on the Council’s website and it would be much 
harder for the public and Overview and Scrutiny Committee is keep track of items. 
The current committee document management system (modern.gov) can produce a 
rudimentary live document; however this is not capable of being printed off as a 
“plan”. Democratic Services would recommend against using a “live” document until 
Modern.gov release their updated software as described in more detail in paragraph 
3.13 below.  

 
3.3 Recommendation: That the Council publish a document as outlined at paragraph 3.1 

of the report.  
 
3.4 Recommendation: The document will show future key decisions for the a one year 

period  
 
3.5 Recommendation: The document will be published exactly 28 clear days in advance 

of scheduled Cabinet meetings.  
 
3.6 Although the legislation only requires key decisions to be included, the document will 

include non-key decisions as well as key decisions. There are benefits though of 
including non-key decisions, among them it informs both the public and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel of decisions that may be important but are not classed as key. 
Also by including non key decisions - as will be seen later in the report at paragraph 
5.1 – it would simplify the process of notifying the public of decision that are to be 
taken in private. If non-key decisions were not included in the document, then 
Democratic Services would not be able to combine the document and the list of 
exempt Cabinet decisions, which would significantly reduce efficiency.  

 

Page 14



3.7 Recommendation: The document will contain non-key as well as key decisions. 
 
3.8  The new document will also have to include details of the Councils address and the 

process for obtaining any of the documents that are referenced in the document. In 
addition the document should also state that additional documents may be submitted 
to the decision maker and if so how those documents would be made available to the 
public. This information used to be provided in the annual newspaper advertisement 
required under the old Regulations, but an advertisement is not required under the 
new legislation.  

 
3.9 It is proposed that the document be called “The Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet 

Report List” as this retains the name Forward Plan which many people are familiar 
with and the new document still retains many similar features to the old Forward Plan. 
The exempt cabinet report list will be explained later in the report at paragraph 4.1.  

 
3.10 Recommendation: The document will be titled: “The Forward Plan and Exempt 

Cabinet Report List”.  
 
3.11 As mentioned in paragraph 2.4 above, the new legislation does not allow for the 

existing practice of entering “not before a certain date”. Officers will have to specify a 
date, or a “decision by date” when entering items on the “Forward Plan and Exempt 
Cabinet Report List”. By entering a “decision by date” it creates a period of time from 
the date the item is published in the Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List 
and the “decision by date” and fulfilling the requirement of the regulations.  

     
3.12 An example of what the new “Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List” would 

look like is attached at Annex 2 to the report. It has been necessary to remove the 
consultees and consultation columns from this printed document in order to fit the 
new exempt information column. Under the new regulations neither consult
[...]

the Modern.gov system.  

 
5.2 Recommendation:  The statement that needs to be produced giving 28 days notice 

of confidential items being discussed at Cabinet is added to the “Forward Plan and 
Exempt Cabinet Report List”. 

 
5.3 In practice there are a number of ways the Leader may consider any representations 

that may be received regarding requests to hear items in public rather than private. 
However the most practical option is that the Leader delegates power to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader, to decide on a response to any 
representations received.  

 
5.4 Recommendation: That the Leader delegates power to the Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader, to decide on a response to any representations 
received, based on the information as captured on the report proforma. 

 
5.5 The Council’s constitution will also have to be amended to allow for the Leader in 

conjunction with the Monitoring Officer to consider requests to hold meetings in public 
where confidential items are due to be discussed and to include the exemption rules 

Page 16



for when timescales cannot be followed regarding the 28 day notice period for 
confidential items.  

 
5.6 The Council will also have to publish the representations from the public requesting a 

meeting is held in public together with the responses mentioned above in paragraphs 
4.1, 4.2 and 5.1. The legislation says we must publish the responses to the 
representations at least five clear (working) days in advance of the meeting; however 
there is no mention how far in advance of the meeting we have to stop accepting 
representations. It is proposed that the public have 14 calendar days to give 
representations, this would leave seven calendar days for the Leader in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer to consider them and then these would be published on 
the Council’s website through the Modern.gov system five clear (working) days in 
advance of the meeting.  

 
5.7 Recommendation: The timescales for allowing representations as outlined in 

paragraph 5.6 are agreed.  
 
5.8 Democratic Services are currently investigating when the Modern.gov system   will be 

capable of including the description of the Schedule 12A reason as well as the 
number. First indications that at the least the reasons for exemptions will be displayed 
on the Councils website as they currently are for agenda items.  

 
6.0 General Exceptions and Special Urgency Provisions 
 
6.1 The General Exceptions rules for when a key decision is not published in accordance 

with the rules as outlined in paragraph 2.3 is that the proper officer must inform the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel chairman and then give five clear (working) days before 
the decision can be made. Once the Overview and Scrutiny Chairman has been 
informed a notice stating the reasons why 28 days notice could not be given must be 
made available at the Councils offices and published on the Councils website.  

 
6.2 In cases of special urgency when a decision is so urgent that it must be taken at less 

than (working) clear days notice the decision maker must obtain agreement from the 
chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that the decision is urgent and cannot 
be deferred. Once that agreement has been obtained the decision maker must then 
prepare a notice stating the reasons why decision is urgent and could not be deferred 
and that notice must be made available at the Councils offices and published on the 
Councils website. 

 
6.3 It is worth noting both the general exception and special urgency rules as outlined 

above replaces the existing general exception and special urgency rules contained 
within the Council’s constitution. However both of the new rules are virtually the same 
as the old ones, the only change being that the notice as described in paragraph 6.2 
must be published on the Council’s website. In addition the Council already has 
separate rules on exempting decisions from Call-In and these are detailed within the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  

 
6.4 In addition Democratic Services currently reports to Full Council each quarter how 

many decisions it takes under the current urgency rules. Under the new rules the 
Council has the ability to determine how often this report is presented to Full Council, 
the only limitation being that it must be done at least annually.  

 
 

Page 17



7.0 Proposals for revised General Exceptions and Special Urgency Provisions 
 
7.1 Both notices of general exception and special urgency must be published on the 

Council’s website and investigations are currently underway with Modern.gov as to 
how to do so. Discussions with Modern.gov indicate that they are developing a 
system that will enable these notices to be published, even before the agenda is 
published.  

 
7.2 Recommendation: That the Council amend its new exemption and special urgency 

procedures as outlined in Section 6 of the report and that Council remain updated on 
the number of decisions made under the special urgency provisions on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
8.0 Officer decisions notices 
 
8.1 In the past only Key decisions taken by officers have had to be accompanied by a 

decision notice. One of the most significant new requirements of the regulations is 
that as soon as reasonably practicable after an officer has made a decision which is 
an executive decision (For these purposes “executive decision” means a decision made 
or to be made by a decision maker in connection with the discharge of a function which is 

the responsibility of the executive), an officer must produce a written statement. The 
statement must include; a record of the decision including the date it was made, a 
record of the reasons for the decision, details of any alternative options considered 
and rejected by the officer when making a the decision; a record of any conflict of 
interest declared by any executive member who is consulted by the officer which 
relates to the decision and in respect of any declared conflict of interest, a note of 
dispensation granted by the relevant local authority Head of Paid Service.  

 
9.0 Changes to procedures regarding officer decision notices 
 
9.1 This is potentially the biggest change of all those included in the new regulations. In 

its most literal interpretation this means any decision that has been delegated to any 
officer regarding an Executive matter must be accompanied by a decision notice, 
which must be published on the Council’s website and made available at the 
Gateway. Guidance on this issue has been issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in a letter to the Association of Solicitors 
and Secretaries which explains that this requirement only applies to direct delegations 
to Officers that relate to an Executive Function.  

 
9.2 SMT are seeking full compliance with this requirement as per the advice from the 

DCLG. Meetings will be held between Democratic Services and Directorates to 
explain the implications of this new regulation to senior officers.  

 
9.3 Democratic Services have started to investigate what such a decision notice would 

look like and have created a draft notice which is attached at Annex 3 to this report.  
 
9.4 Democratic Services will keep a close eye on further developments regarding this 

particular part of the regulations and for any further guidance from the DCLG. 
 
10.0 Rights to access documents for Councillors and Members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
10.1 The new rules also give a wider right for both Councillors and Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel to access documents in the possession of, or under the 
control of the Cabinet or that have been considered at Cabinet meetings or a private 
Cabinet meeting. The rules also retain the existing practice of publishing all 

Page 18



documents considered by a Cabinet Member when taking an individ
[...]
r of the provisions set out in the new 

rules; in particular Democratic Services already supply all Councillors with copies of 
Cabinet papers at least five clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
Democratic Services also publish reports as soon as possible after an individual 
Cabinet Member decision is taken.  

 
11.2 It is proposed that in order to comply with the new rules Democratic Services will have 

to publish all reports and background papers within 24 hours of a decision being 
made. This would have to be interpreted as 24 hours spread over calendar days as it 
would make decision making on a Friday an extremely challenging task.  

 
11.3 The legislation however is not specific as to how the written statement of refusal to a 

request for a document from a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel must be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

 
11.4 Recommendation: That when a refusal to a request for a document from a Member 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel takes place, the Cabinet Leader in conjunction 
with the Monitoring Officer will write to all of the Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
12.0 Background Papers 
 
12.1 The new rules now mean that the Proper Officer has a duty to ensure that a copy of 

every background document that is listed in a Cabinet report (including those written 

Page 19



for Individual Cabinet Member decisions) is made available for public inspection at 
the offices of the Council and published on the Council’s website. This means that the 
guidance for the report template would need to be amended.    

 
12.2 It is important to note the definition of “background documents” as this could 

potentially be quite a time consuming task. “Background document” in relation to a 
report, means those documents that relate to the subject matter of the report and in 
the opinion of the proper officer disclose any facts on which the report or an important 
part of the report is based and were rel
[...]
 making decisions and when individual Cabinet Members are being 
consulted by officers over a decision being taken by either an officer or another 
Cabinet. 

 
16.2 Under these new rules exemptions should only be given in extraordinary 

circumstances based on the individual facts in each case, as there should be a 
presumption not to consult with a Member who has a disclosable pecuniary interest       
(DPI) because if that Member was the decision taker they wouldn’t be able to take the 
decision because of the DPI. It should also be the case that if a member who was 
consulted on a decision did not apply for an exemption if needed then that Member 
would be considered to have breached the Members code of conduct.  

 
16.3 Recommendation: That the Head of Paid Service grants dispensations to Executive 

Members in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer?  
 
17.0 Reports to the Local Authority where the key decision procedure has not been 

followed.  
 
17.1 There is a new regulation that gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panel the ability to 

require the Cabinet to submit a report to Council when a non key decision has been 
taken that the Panel feels should have been a key decision. This rule extends to any 
executive decision and includes those made by Cabinet, individual Cabinet Members 
or Officers.  

 
17.2 The report must include the decision and details of the decision, the decision maker 

taking the decision and if the Cabinet are of the opinion that the decision was not a 
key decision the reasons for that opinion. 

 
17.3 This could potentially have an impact on the work of the Council as Overview and 

Scrutiny will be able to effectively call to Council any non-key executive decision 
taken by anyone that they felt should have been key.  

 
17.4 Recommendation: That the Council’s constitution is amended to give the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel the power to require the Cabinet to submit a report to Council 
when a non key decision has been taken that the Panel feels should have been a key 
decision. 

 

Page 21



18.0 Joint committees  
 
18.1 All of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012 relate to joint committees of Cabinet 
Members between different authorities. This would include the East Kent Joint 
Arrangements Committee or its successor.  

 
19.0 Punishable Offences for obstruction of the regulations 
 
19.1 It must be noted by SMT that a new offence has been introduced in the legislation 

that is publishable by a level 1 fine (up to £200).  
 
19.2 A person who has custody of a document which is required by Regulation 7, 14 or 15 

(agendas, decision notices or background papers) to be available for inspection by 
members of the public, commits an offence if without reasonable excuse, that 
person:–  

 
a) intentionally obstructs any person exercising a right conferred under the  
 regulations to inspect or make a copy of the whole or part of a document, or: 

 
 b) refuses to supply a copy of the whole or part of the document in accordance with 

the regulations.  
 
20.0 Changes to the Constitution 
 
20.1 This report contains a number of changes that need to be documented in the 

Council’s constitution. All of these are included in Annex 4 which shows a track 
changed version of the Council’s current Access to Information Rules, showing how 
the Constitution must be amended.  

 
20.2 If the CRWP makes any amendments to any of the recommendations outlined within 

the report then changes will need to be made to Annex 4 to reflect these before the 
report is submitted to the Standards Committee.  

 
21.0 Corporate Implications 
 
21.1 Financial and VAT 
 
21.1.1 There are no financial implications.   
 
21.2 Legal 
 
21.2.1 The Council must follow these new regulations as they are the law. The interpretation 

of the law may change in the future as more clarification and guidance is received 
from the DCLG.  

 
21.3  Corporate 
 
21.3.1 There is a level of corporate risk involved with not complying with all of the legislative 

requirements outlined in the report.  
 
21.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
21.4.1 There are no equity or equalities implications.  

 

Page 22



22.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
22.1 That:  
 
a)  The Constitutional Review Working Party makes the following summary of 

recommendations to the Standards Committee: 
  
i). Recommendation: That the Council publish a document as outlined at paragraph 3.1 

of the report.  
 

ii). Recommendation: The document will show future key decisions for the a one year 
period  

iii). Recommendation: The document will be published exactly 28 clear days in advance 
of scheduled Cabinet meetings.  

iv). Recommendation: The document should contain non-key as well as key decisions. 

v). Recommendation: The document will be titled: “The Forward Plan and Exempt 
Cabinet Report List”.  

vi). Recommendation:  The statement that needs to be produced giving 28 days notice 
of confidential items being discussed at Cabinet is added to the “Forward Plan and 
Exempt Cabinet Report List”. 

 
vii) Recommendation: That the Leader delegates power to the Monitoring Officer, in 
 consultation with the Leader, to decide on a response to any representations received, 
 based on the information as captured on the report proforma. 
 

viii) Recommendation: The timescales for allowing representations as outlined in 
paragraph 5.6 are agreed.  

 

ix) Recommendation: That the Council amend its new exemption and special urgency 
procedures as outlined in Section 6 of the report and that Council remain updated on 
the number of decisions made under the special urgency provisions on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
x)  Recommendation: That when a refusal to a request for a document from a Member 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel takes place, the Cabinet Leader in conjunction 
with the Monitoring Officer will write to all of the Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
xi) Recommendation: That the views of the Constitutional Review Working Party are 

sought on whether to include in the Council’s constitution a formal restriction on the 
video recording of Council meetings.  

 
xii) Recommendation: That the Head of Paid Service grants dispensations to Executive 

Members in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer?  
 
xiii) Recommendation: That the Council’s constitution is amended to give the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel the power to require the Cabinet to submit a report to Council 
when a non key decision has been taken that the Panel feels should have been a key 
decision. 

 
b) That the Council’s Constitution be amended as at Annex 4 to reflect these changes.  

Page 23



 
23.0 Decision Making Process 

 
23.1 Elements of this paper are decisions that have to go to Council. 
 
23.2            

Future Meeting if applicable: 
Standards Committee 
Council  

Date: 
7 November 2012 
6 December 2012 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of forward plan and exempt Cabinet report list publication dates 

Annex 2 Proposed example of forward plan and exempt Cabinet report list 

Annex 3 Draft officer decision notice 

Annex 4  Amended Access to Information Rules with track changes.  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Matthew Sanham, Finance Manager (Service Support)  

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 
 

Page 24



List of forward plan and exempt Cabinet report list publication dates 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Date Date of forward plan and exempt 
Cabinet report list 

8 November 2012 10 October 2012 

22 January 2013 24 December 2013 

28 March 2013 28 February 2013 

2 May 2013 3 April 2013 

20 June 2013 22 May 2013 

1 August 2013
[...]
 may specify. 

If the Executive and Policy Scrutiny Panel thinks that a key decision has been taken 
which was not: 

(a) included in the forward plan; or 
(b) the subject of the general exception procedure; or 
(c) the subject of an agreement with a relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Chairman, or the Chairman/Vice Chairman of the Council under 
Rule 16; 

the Committee may require the Cabinet to submit a report to the Council within such 
reasonable time as the Committee specifies.  The power to require a report rests with 
the Committee, but is also delegated to the proper officer, who shall require such a 
report on behalf of the Committee when so requested by the Chairman or any 5 
members.  Alternatively the requirement may be raised by resolution passed at a 
meeting of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

119.8.2 Cabinet’s report to Council

The Cabinet will prepare a report under Rule 19.1 for submission to the next 
available meeting of the Council.  However, if the next meeting of the Council is 
within 7 5 working days of receipt of the written notice, or the resolution of the 
Committee, then the report may be submitted to the meeting after that.  The report to 
Council will set out particulars of the decision, the individual or body making the 
decision, and if the Leader is of the opinion that it was not a key decision the reasons 
for that opinion. 

The report must include details of: 

(a) the decision and reasons for the decision; 

(b) the decision maker by which the decision was made; and 

Page 48



Constitution for Thanet District Council Access to Information Procedure Rules

157

(c) if the Cabinet are of the opinion that the decision was not a   key decision, the 
reasons for that opinion. 

198.3 Quarterly reports on special urgency decisions 

In any event the Leader will submit quarterly reports to the Council on the Cabinet 
decisions taken in the circumstances set out in Rule 16 (special urgency) in the 
preceding th
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Use of mobile telephones during public meetings
	Annex 1 - Responses from other East Kent Councils
	Annex 2 - Responses from Councils outside of Kent

	5 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to information) (England) Regulations 2012
	Annex 1 - List of forwrd plan and exempt Cabinet report list publication dates
	Annex 2 - Proposed example of forward plan and exempt Cabinet report list
	Annex 3 - Draft officer decision notice
	Annex 4 - Amended Access to Information Rules, with track changes




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012 at 10.00 am in Chairman's Office, 1st 
Floor, Council Offices. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Councillors Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins 
and Wright 
 

  
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Mrs Linda Frampton. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Working Party held on 25 June 2012 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

38. USE OF MOBILE TELEPHONES DURING PUBLIC MEETINGS  
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

a) a distinction should be made between committee members, accredited 
journalists and members of the public; 
 

b) in all cases, mobile phones should be on silent and not used for recording 
purposes; 
 

c) it was extremely difficult to determine when mobile communications devices 
were being used for recording or for note-taking or other purposes, and, 
hence, to enforce a requirement not to record proceedings. 

 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Watkins, it was AGREED 

TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 

 

1. that Committee Members and accredited journalists must ensure that their 
mobile communications devices are set to silent mode during all public 
meetings; 
 

2. that recording of meeting proceedings by attendees is prohibited; 
 

3. that members of the public must switch off their mobile communications 
devices during all public meetings. 

 
39. THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012  
 
A further list of suggested amendments to Annex 4 to the Report (Amended Access to 
Information Rules) to take account of recommendations (vii), (viii), (x) and (xii) at Para 22.1 
of the report (since published on the internet as part of this meeting’s details) were circulated at the 
meeting. 



2 
 

 
During discussion, it was noted: 
 

a) that the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had 
recently advised that officers’ executive decisions, as referred to within the 
new regulations, were to be interpreted as decisions taken by officers in 
relation to functions delegated within the Scheme of Delegations to Officers; 
 

b) that officers’ executive decisions would be published on the Council’s website 
and all Members could be notified by means of a modern.gov email alert of 
each such decision immediately after publication (as what currently happens 
with Cabinet decisions). 

 
On the proposal of Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Watkins, it was AGREED TO 

RECOMMEND to Standards Committee that with the exception of recommendation (xi) of 
the report, the recommendations as contained at Para 22.1 of the report be adopted, 
namely: 
 

1. that the Council publishes a document as outlined at paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; 
 

2. that the document will show future key decisions for a one-year period; 
 

3. that the document will be published exactly 28 clear days in advance of 
scheduled Cabinet meetings; 
 

4. that the document will contain non-key as well as key decisions; 
 

5. that the document will be entitled, “The Forward Plan and Exempt 
Cabinet Report List”; 
 

6. that the Leader delegates power to the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader, to decide on a response to any 
representations received based on the information as captured in the 
report pro forma; 
 

7. that the timescales for allowing representations as outlined in 
paragraph 5.6 are agreed; 
 

8. that the Council amends its new exemption and special urgency 
procedures as outlined in Section 6 of the report and that Council 
remains updated on the number of decisions made under the special 
urgency provisions on a quarterly basis; 
 

9. that when a refusal to a request for a document from a member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel takes place, the Cabinet Leader in 
consultation  with the Monitoring Officer will write to all of the members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
 

10. that the Head of Paid Service grants dispensations to Executive 
Members in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring officer; 
 



3 
 

11. that the Council’s constitution is amended to give the overview and 
Scrutiny Panel the power to require the Cabinet to submit a report to 
Council when a non-key decision has been taken that the Panel feels 
should have been a key decision; 
 

12. that the Council’s constitution be amended as at Annex 4 including the 
list of further suggested amendments which was circulated at the 
meeting (now published on the website). 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.15 am 
 
 


